User's Guide
SNVA498B–July 2011–Revised May 2013
AN-2176 LM10010 Evaluation Board
1 LM10010 Overview
The LM10010 is a precision, digitally programmable device used to control the output voltage of a DC/DC
converter. The LM10010 outputs a DC current inversely proportional to a 6-bit input word. This current
DAC output connects to the feedback pin of a buck converter in order to adjust its output voltage to a
desired range and resolution set by the user. As the 6-bit word counts up, the output voltage is adjusted

10 AN-2176 LM10010 Evaluation Board SNVA498B–July 2011–Revised May 2013
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2011–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
www.ti.com Bill of Materials
11 Bill of Materials
The Bill of Materials is shown below, including the manufacturer and part number.
ID Description Vendor Part Number Qty
AC INJ, FB Header, TH, 100mil, 2x1, Gold plated, Samtec Inc. TSW-102-07-G-S 2
230 mil above insulator
P2 Header, TH, 100mil, 3x1, Gold plated, Samtec Inc. TSW-103-07-G-S 1
230 mil above insulator
P1 Header, 5-Pin, Dual row, Right Angle, Samtec Inc. TSW-105-08-L-D-RA 1
Printed Circuit Board
C1, C10 CAP, CERM, 1 uF, 10V, +/-10%, MuRata GRM188R71A105KA61D 2
X7R, 0603
C3, C4, C5, C6, C7, C8 CAP, CERM, 100 uF, 6.3V, +/-20%, MuRata GRM31CR60J107ME39L 6
X5R, 1206
C9 CAP, CERM, 0.1 uF, 50V, +/-10%, TDK C1608X7R1H104K 1
X7R, 0603
CC1 CAP, CERM, 2200 pF, 50V, +/-5%, MuRata GRM1885C1H222JA01D 1
C0G/NP0, 0603
CC2 CAP, CERM, 82 pF, 50V, +/-5%, MuRata GRM1885C1H820JA01D 1
C0G/NP0, 0603
CC3 CAP, CERM, 1200 pF, 50V, +/-5%, MuRata GRM1885C1H122JA01D 1
C0G/NP0, 0603
CSS CAP, CERM, 0.033 uF, 16V, +/-10%, MuRata GRM188R71C333KA01D 1
X7R, 0603
GND_FI, GND_FO, VIN_F, Standard Banana Jack, Uninsulated, Johnson Components 108-0740-001 4
VOUT_F 15A
L1 Inductor, Shielded Drum Core, Vishay-Dale IHLP4040DZERR56M01 1
Powdered Iron, 560nH, 27.5A, 0.0018
ohm, SMD
R1, R2 RES, 1.0 ohm, 5%, 0.1W, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW06031R00JNEA 2
R3, R4, R5, R6 RES, 100 ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW0603100RFKEA 4
REN RES, 1M ohm, 5%, 0.1W, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW06031M00JNEA 1
RAC RES, 49.9 ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW060349R9FKEA 1
RC1 RES, 8.25k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW06038K25FKEA 1
RC2 RES, 113 ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW0603113RFKEA 1
RFB1 RES, 6.81k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW06036K81FKEA 1
RFB2 RES, 8.06k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW06038K06FKEA 1
REN1, REN2, RPG RES, 10 kohm, 5%, 0.1W, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW060310K0JNEA 3
SH-J1, SH-J2, SH-J3 Shunt, 100mil, Gold plated, Black Samtec Inc. SNT-100-BK-G 3
U1 15A Buck DC/DC Converter Texas Instruments LM21215A-1 1
U2 VID Voltage Programmer for Point of Texas Instruments LM10010 1
Load Regulator